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*Pictures in this manual are intended for reference only and may not be an exact representation of the product.
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Warning

Standard Use Of Equipment
· Please read these instructions for use carefully, especially the "Important information"  section
· Please use and store the product under the working conditions specified in this manual.
· Improper use means using the products other than as described in these instructions or under

operating conditions which differ from those described herein.

Preface
Thank you for choosing ULANZI products.

Do not place this product in an area with corrosive chemicals to prevent corrosion 
and potential product malfunction.

Important Hint
· Please read this manual carefully.
· Please keep the instructions properly. When giving the product to others for use, be sure to include 

this instruction manual.
· Please heed all warnings and follow all instructions in the manual. 

· Use only a soft and dry cloth for cleaning the product.
· This product is a precision instrument, please avoid dropping, bumping or suffering heavy blows 

during use.
· Do not leave the product in excessive heat, high temperature can cause the product to malfunction.
· Please have the product check by the authorized service or agent of your product has some

porblems. Please note that this warranty does not apply to repair arising out of the malfunction of 
the unauthorized disassemble,  althought you may request such repairs on a chargeable basis.

· Use of original cable accessories is recommended. Please note that this warranty does not apply to
repairs arising out of the malfunction of non-original accessories, although you may request such 
repairs on a chargeable basis.

· The product is certificated by RoHS and CE. Please operate the product in full compliance with the
operation standards. Please note that this warranty does not apply to repairs arising from malfunc-
tion, although you may request such repairs on a chargeable basis.

· The instructions and information in this manual are based on thorough, controlled company testing 
procedures. Further notice will not be given if the design and specifications change.

Power Supply
Light Dimensions
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Remote Control

Light Stand Fixing Knob

Type-C Port (PD �.�)

INT LOOP, Lighting, TV, Candle, Badbulb, Pulsing, Strobe, Pazzi, 
EMER, H/L Beam

The product should be kept in a dry and well-ventilated area, to to 
prevent chemical reactions and fire. The product needs to be 
charged every � months. 
Working temperature: �~��℃, Storage temperature: -��~��℃, 
Working humidity: ＜ ��%, Storage humidity: ＜ ��%.

FX

CCT
Light Range

Lamp Bead
CRI

Max. Power

����K-����K
�-�m

Bi-color
≥��

���W

Temperature\Humidity

*The instructions and information in this manual are based on thorough, controlled company testing procedures. Further notice will not be given if the design and specifications change.Average data from Ulanzi labs,  the brightness of different lights may be slightly different. 

Press the air plug of the air outlet at the end tightly. Put the glossy side of the strap out, thread the strap through the holes of the charging stand, and then fold the strap back over itself.

Place the power bank in the center hole, and secure it with the Velcro. (the buckle of the strap should be as close as possible to the top of the stand).

Unfold the light.

Remove the pump cover and press the air pump button to inflate; When the light is completely inflated, stop inflation and attach the pump cover again.

Align the �/�"  screw at the top of the grip with the the screw hole at the bottom of the C-stand, and secure it in place.

If a light stand is required, attach the grip to the light stand.

Plug the cable into the socket on the grip.

Connect the grip and power supply with the Type-C cable; turn on the lights and adjust the desired parameters.

Bring the light and grip together with the C-stand; Attach the Velcro onto the back of the light and secure it. GlossySide Out

-
+

�. Use the product in dry and vantilated environments;
�. Avoid water or liquids to prevent short-circuiting and damaging the product;
�. Heating is a normal phenomenon when it is working, please do not touch the light-emitting surface;
�. When moving or installing, please hold it gently and do not hit other objects, so as not to cause 

deformation or damage to the light;
�. Keep it away from flammable or volatile solvents such as alcohol or gasoline;
�. Please use a dry soft cloth to clean the light, you can use a cloth slightly moistened with some neutral 

detergent to clean, and then use a soft cloth to dry it;
�. Keep the product away from children;
�. Never attempt to disassemble it by yourself;
�. Please turn off the power when it is not used for a long time;
��. Please observe this precaution, otherwise it may cause damage to the product;
��. Avoid contact with sharp objects, corrosive liquids and high-temperature substances during use,  
       which may cause damage to this product. 
��. It is recommended to use charger and cables come with the product. Please note that this warranty 

does not apply to repairs arising out of the malfunction of non-original accessories, although you may 
request such repairs on a chargeable basis.

��. The product contains electronic circuits inside, and both the air tube and light boards are 
consumables. Please note that this warranty does not apply to repair arising out of the malfunction of 
the unauthorized disassemble,  although you may request such repairs on a chargeable basis.

��.  Instructions for Consumables
    To extend the lifespan of the product, please note the following:
· The light panel and air tube are made of fabric, they may be worn, dirty and turn yellowish. 

Therefore, please be careful and gentle when using the light and avoid tearing them violently to 
prevent damage.

· Please keep the air tube away from sharp objects to prevent air leakage;
· Please store the remote control properly to avoid getting lost.

Abnormalities
If you find that the remote control, or APP, cannot control the light, please follow the steps below:
�. Exit the app and make sure the device stay disconnected to your phone.
�. Place the remote control back into the handle and make sure the remote control is in the 

compartment.
�. Disconnect the product and then reconnect.

Power Supply
The product does not contain a battery inside it, in order to ensure normal operation, please use the 
following power supplies to operate:
Maximum Input: ���W
Maximum Working Power: ���W
�. PD Charger

It is recommended to use a charger that supports PD fast charging protocol ���W (��V    �A).
�. Power Bank

In order to enjoy the ultimate performance, especially when you need to operate at ���% brightness, 
we recommend that you use a power bank with Type-C port supporting ���W or above charging.
Power bank output: ���W (��V    �A).

�. Charging Cable
If you need to purchase your own power cable, please make sure that the cable you purchase meets 
the following specifications: ���W, �A C to C. Using an incompatible cable may affect the charging 
speed of the device and may even cause damage to the device.

Notes
�. Please connect the light panel and the handle through the "light socket" , and then power the device 

through the Type-C charging port.
�. When the light is working, do not touch the "light socket"  to avoid injuries.
�. Please unplug the device after using it. 

Strap Buckle

PowerBank Stand

Wrap the power bank with the Velcro

* Please inflate the air before turning on the light.
供电说明
本产品内部不含电池，为保证正常工作，请采用以下方式进行供电：
整机最大输入功率：���W
灯头最大工作功率：���W
�. 使用 PD 充电插头供电

建议使用支持 PD 快充协议 ���W （��V    �A）规格充电插头进行供电。
�. 使用充电宝供电

为了确保灯板能够达到最佳性能，特别是在需要 ���% 亮度使用时，我们建议您搭配使用
C 口单口输出支持 ���W 及以上规格的充电宝。
充电宝输出支持： ���W （��V    �A）。

�. 供电线
如果您需要自行购买供电线，请确保选购的线材符合以下规格：
���W、�A 的 C to C 连接线。
使用不合规格的线材可能会影响设备的充电效率，甚至可能对设备造成损害。为了确保设
备的性能和安全，请使用符合上述规格的线材。

供电注意事项
�. 请先将灯板和手柄通过“灯板连接插座”连接后，再通过 Type-C 电源口给设备通电；
�. 设备通电时，禁止用手触碰手柄上的“灯板连接插座”；
�. 使用完毕后，请务必断开设备的电源。
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产品视图

包装清单

规格参数

操作指引

充电宝使用方式 遥控器指引 注意事项

异常场景说明

安装方法

CN CN CN CN CN CN CN

警告

设备的规范使用
· 仔细阅读本说明书，特别是“重要提示”部分。
· 在本说明书规定的工作条件下使用和保存本产品。
· 如不按照本说明书使用产品，或不遵守规定的工作或保存条件，将被视为违规使用。

前言
感谢您购买优篮子产品

请勿将本产品放置在有腐蚀性化学物品的地方，以免产品受到腐蚀，被腐蚀
可能引起产品故障。

重要提示
· 请认真阅读本说明书。
· 请妥善保管说明书。将产品交给他人使用时，请务必附带本说明书。
· 请注意所有警告提示并遵守说明书内的所有指令。

· 请用软布、干布清洁本产品。
· 本产品属于精密仪器，请避免使用时掉落、碰撞或承受重击。
· 请勿将本产品放置在温度过高的地方，高温可能导致产品内电池受损或爆炸。
· 需要维修时请联系授权的维修人员。本产品内有精密电子线路。未经许可擅 自拆卸导致故

障，不在本司保修范围内，但用户可以付费维修。
· 建议使用优篮子原厂线缆。由于使用非优篮子原厂附件导致本产品的任何损坏，不在本司

保修范围内，但用户可以付费维修。
· 本产品已经过 RoHS 和 CE 认证，请参考相关国家标准使用和操作。因使用操作不当而造

成机器损坏，不在保修范围内，但用户可以付费维修。
· 此说明书依据本公司严格测试制定。设计和规格如有变更，恕不另行通知。

供电方式
灯体尺寸
手柄尺寸

产品重量（裸机）

Type-C口供电，支持PD�.�快充协议 
����*���*���mm
���*��*��.� mm

约����g

�/� 螺孔
角度调节按钮

灯板连接插座
M 按键

切换按键
功能按键

显示屏

遥控器

灯架固定旋钮
Type-C 电源口（PD�.� 快充协议）

亮度循环、闪光、电视、蜡烛、坏灯泡、白色呼吸、脉冲闪、
记者群闪、应急双闪、高低光束
产品应存放在干燥通风的室内，避免与腐蚀性物质接触，远
离火源及热源。为保证产品的正常使用，需要每�个月充�次
电。工作：�~��℃, 存储：-��~��℃，工作湿度：小于 ��%，存
储湿度：小于 ��%

特效模式��种

色温
有效射程

灯珠
显色指数

最大工作功率

����K-����K
�-�米

双色温灯珠
≥��
���W

温度/湿度范围

*以上参数为Ulanzi实验室测试数据,仅供参考,如有变更恕不另行通知。*照度数据为平均数据,不同灯的亮度会有微小差异。

*说明书中的插图均为示意图，仅供参考。由于产品不断更新与升级，产品实物与示意图如有差异，请以实物为准。

把气柱一端的出气孔气塞，按压紧。 将绑带的亮面朝外，穿过“充电宝支架”的孔位，再穿回绑带扣子。
将充电宝，安放在绑带形成的孔位中央，绑紧，贴紧魔术贴。（绑带的扣具要尽量接近支架上方位置）

展开未充气的灯体

取掉充气泵保护盖，按下气泵按钮，对气柱进行充气；待气柱完全充饱，按压气泵开关结束充气，装上气泵保护盖。

手柄顶部 �/� 螺丝，对准气柱底部的 C 型金属支架底部的螺丝孔，选择合适的方向固定好。

如果需要使用灯架，将手柄固定在灯架上，无需则忽略。

把灯板连接线，接上手柄的插座孔。

通过 Type-C 线，连接手柄和电源；打开灯光，调节需要的参数。

通过 C 型支架，连接灯和手柄 ; 在合适的位置卡住气柱背面灯板的魔术贴，结合牢固即可。 亮面朝外

减
加

�. 使用环境应保持干燥、 通风；
�. 使用中不得有水或其它液体滴入产品中，以免造成内部电路短路，而损坏产品；
�. 灯体稍微有发热为正常现象，注意高温，请不要触摸发光面；
�. 移动或安装时，需轻拿轻放，切勿撞击其它物体，以免造成变形或灯体损坏；
�. 避免将摄影 / 摄像灯放置在如酒精或汽油等易燃或易挥发的溶剂附近；
�. 请用干软布来清洁摄影 / 摄像灯，您可以用布稍稍沾上一些中性的清洁剂来擦去较难去除 
    的污垢，然后用软布将其擦干；
�. 请勿在儿童伸手可及之内保管本产品；
�. 非专业人士， 请勿随便拆卸、 否则后果自负；
�. LED 灯长时间不用时请切断电源；
��. 请遵守此注意事项，否则将可能导致产品损坏；
��. 使用时，避免尖锐物品、腐蚀性液体、高温物质，尽量避免挤压、高空跌落，这些都可

能对产品造成损伤；
��. 建议您使用推荐的充电头规格和线缆。如果因使用非推荐规格的附件而导致本产品损坏，

将不在公司的保修范围内；
��. 本设备内部包含精密电子线路，气柱和灯板属于消耗品。未经许可擅自拆卸导致的故障，

将不在公司的保修范围内。您可以选择付费维修，需要维修时请联系授权的维修人员；
��. 损耗品的说明
为了确保您的产品能够长久使用，请注意以下几点：
· 由于灯板和气柱是由布料制成，它们可能会出现磨损、脏污、发黄。因此，请在使用时 

小心轻柔，避免猛烈撕拉，以免损坏；
· 请谨慎操作，避免气柱被尖锐物品刺破导致漏气；
· 请妥善保管遥控器，防止遗失。

如果发现遥控器、或者 APP，无法控制灯板，请按照如下步骤操作：
�. 退出手机 APP，确保设备和手机蓝牙断开连接
�. 遥控器安放回手柄，确保遥控器在仓
�. 断开设备供电电源，重新接电

绑带扣子

充电宝支架

将魔术贴，围绕住充电宝机身，进行贴合

注意： 先充气，充好气再接电源，再开灯。

单击“M”切换至“MENU”菜单
单击“+”键切换为英文，再单击“-”键切回中文 
电源功率不足提示：Low-PWR

型号：RC120。“M”键：长按�s开机；短按菜单切换（CCT菜单、FX菜单、MENU菜单）
蓝牙连接成功 屏幕上蓝牙图标常亮，不成功则图标闪烁。蓝牙连接不
成功无法进入开机（解决关机误操作）

长按�s“     ”键，进行对码，对码成功，灯亮灭�下；单击切换二级菜单
单击“M”键切换至“CCT”菜单
单击“     ”键切换色温/亮度
色温调节：按“-”键降低色温，按“+”键增加色温。色温范围（����K-����K）
亮度调节：按“-”键降低亮度，按“+”增加亮度。  亮度范围（�~���%）
按“M”键切换至特效模式
单击“     ”键切换“FX”菜单/亮度
FX模式：单击“+”键或者“-”键切换特效，
共有��种效果（亮度循环、闪光、电视、蜡烛、坏灯泡、白色呼吸、脉冲
闪、记者群闪、应急双闪、高低光束）亮度调节；
按“-”键降低数值，按“+”键增加数值，亮度范围（�~���%）

CCT
菜单

FX
菜单

MENU
菜单

遥控器

Low-
PWR

270mm1000mm

451mm

C 型支架 *�手柄 *� 气柱 *�

Type-C 线
（C to C） *�

充电宝支架 *� 绑带 *� 说明书 *�
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Click "M"  to switch to "MENU" ;
Click "+" to switch to English, and then click "-" to switch back to Chinese.

Low Power Warning: Low-PWR.

Model: RC120. M: Long press for �s to turn on; short press to switch menu (CCT, FX, MENU).

When connected, the Bluetooth icon on the screen is always on; if not, the icon 
flashes. If you failed to connect the Bluetooth, the light won't be powered on. 
(Solve the shutdown problem)
Long press "    " for �s to enter pairing. If it is successfully paired, the indicator will flash � 
times; click to switch the submenu.
Click the "M" to switch to the "CCT" menu;
Click "     " to change CCT/dimming;
CCT Adjustment(����K-����K): press "-" to decrease CCT, press "+" to increase CCT. 
Dimming(�~���%): press  "-" to decrease dimming, press "+" to increase dimming.

Click "M" to switch to "FX" menu;
Click "    " to change "FX" menu/dimming;
FX Mode: cilck "+" or "-" to switch between �� FX, (INT LOOP, Lighting, TV, Candle
Badbulb, Pulsing, Strobe, Pazzi, EMER, H/L Beam) Dimming;
Dimming(�~���%): press  "-"  to decrease dimming, press "+" to increase dimming.

CCT

FX

MENU

Remote
Control

Low-
PWR

Remote control

https://manuals.plus/m/af9d121323bf4a802c210dff18c89c0c1ea65180f0b43c5af983c6fb42540aa9

